

**JO CODE WB00164**  
**C.R. (NDPS) 65/25 (CIS R No. 65/25)**  
CNR- WBDJ12-000066-2025

Order no. 3

Dated- 02.06.2025

All (03) accused persons are not physically produced from the Correctional Home, but custody warrants sent to this Court.

Three separate bail petitions are for the (3) accused persons and are moved by respective Ld. Defence lawyers.

Ld. PP in charge is present and opposes the bail petitions.

Heard. Perused the bail petitions and the materials on record and the CD.

Considering the period of custodial detention, the assurance of the Ld. Defence lawyers that the accused persons will not abscond and the seized contraband of brown sugar being of non-commercial quantity the accused persons may be enlarged on bail with condition.

The accused persons, viz. **Bishal Barman @ Biswanath Barman, Nandan Basfore and Bisal @ Bishal Gurung** may find bail of **Rs.10,000/-** each with two sureties each of Rs.5,000/- each with condition to meet the IO once in a fortnight subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. ACJM, Siliguri.

Return CD.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Siliguri for doing the needful.

Fix **13.06.2025** for appearance, if on bail.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
NDPS Act, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court Siliguri