

**CR (NDPS) No. 65/25 (CIS R No. 65/25)**

CNR-WBDJ12-000066-2025

Order No.10

Dated- 16.06.2025.

Accused namely Bishal Gurung, Bishal Barman, Bapi Barman and Nandan Basfore appeared before this Court by filing hazira. Accused Topesh Barman is not produced from J/C.

Only intermediate custody is produced.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of accused person namely **Topesh Barman** on the ground stated therein.

Copy served.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused submitting that the accused person has not been arrested from the spot and nothing was recovered from his possession. He further submits that the other accused persons have been granted bail and this accused person has been falsely implicated in this case and prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

On the contrary Ld. PP opposes the bail prayer.

IO is present along with CD.

Having regards to the materials on record and CD specially the seizure list it appears that the contraband prohibited as per NDPS Act is related with this case. The accused person is not named in FIR. Nothing was seized from the possession of the accused person. The co-accused person has been granted bail from this case. Be it pertinent to mention here that both the accused Topesh Barman and Bapi Barman were arrested on 06.06.2025 and Bapi Barman was enlarged on bail on 09.06.2025. The seized contraband is non commercial quantity from the other accused persons who are on bail.

Considering all circumstances, I am inclined to grand bail. The accused **Topesh Barman** may find bail of **Rs.10,000/-** with two surety of Rs.5000/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Siliguri with condition to meet the IO once in a fortnight.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Siliguri for his information and necessary action.

Fix **30.06.2025** for production, appearance and IO's report.

CD be returned.

D/C by me.

Sd/-  
Judge Special Court (NDPS),  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Siliguri. I/c

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court (NDPS),  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Siliguri.I/c  
JO Code WB00780