

JO CODE WB00164
C.R.(NDPS) No. 65/25 (CIS R No. 65/25)
CNR- WBDJ12-000066-2025

Order No. 13
Dated- 23.07.2025

Accused **Biswadip Barman @ Fani Barman** is produced from J/C.

Bail petition is filed for the accused person.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

IO is present with CD and files application for PC on remand of this accused person for 07 days for the sake of investigation, duly forwarded by the O/C of the PS.

Ld. PP in charge is present and urges for allowing PC on remand of this accused person.

Heard both sides. Perused the bail petitions, the said application for PC, CD and materials on record. Considered.

The prayer for PC on remand of the accused Biswadip Barman @ Fani is **allowed** for **two (02) days** in the interest of investigation.

Bail petition, filed today and bail petition, dtd. 22.07.2025 stand consequently rejected.

However, I.O. is strictly cautioned and directed to follow all the procedures in its strict sense till return of the accused person to the Court and during the period of P.C., accused person shall not be treated inhumanly by both physical and mental assault and there should not be any mark of assault on the body of the accused person and further he should be medically treated at every interval of 24 hrs. and hand over the accused person to the Court in healthy condition.

The I/O is directed to strictly comply with the guidelines of the *Hon'ble Supreme Court* in the case of *D.K.Basu vs. State of West Bengal* reported in *AIR 1997 SC 610* regarding P.C.

Fix **25.07.2025** for production of the accused person from PC on remand.

Let a copy of this order also be given to I/O and the Superintendent, Siliguri Special Correctional Home for information and compliance.

Return the CD with a direction to produce the C.D. on 25.07.2025 with all developments.

D/c by me

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, 2nd Court Siliguri